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K. Carpenter, Aggrieved

The grievant, Kenneth Carpsnter, was suspended on July 7, 1958
end at the end of his suspecnsion was discharged. The grievance, filed
July 23, 1958 alleges violations of Article IV, Section 1, Article VII,
Section 2 and Article I, Section 1, and requests that Carpenter be
reinstated.

Grievent is a Welder. On the 3:30 - 11:30 turn on July 6, 1958
he vas essigned to the #1 Cold Strip, He was doing a welding job on a
Looper Pit Wing Plate job on the #2 Pickle Line, At 7:15 p,m. he left{ his
vork and went home, although he knew that it was necessary that he complete
his assigned task so that the Mill could start up at 11 p.m, as scheduled,
The only reason Management knew for this unusual behavior was that his
foreman had been checking his work that day too closely.

The Union charges violations of Article IV, Section 1, the Plant
Management provision of the Agreement, and Article VII, Section 2, the
Personnel Records provision, as well as of Article IX, Section 1, the
Discharge provision. Article IX outlines the procedure to be followed in
testing Managenment's decision to discharge an employce for cause, A number
of expressions are used with regard to the basis of such action: "right
to discharge employces for cause;" "discharge is warranted;" "if the
employce bslicves he has been unjustly dealt with;" and "that the action
taken vas unwarranted in light of all the circumstances." In Article IV
Management's general right to discipline eand discharge employees for cause 1is
reserved. Article VII, Section 2, pertains to the keeping and use to bs
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made of records and ratings as to the employee'!s service. It is cited by
the Union ostensibly because of this paragraph:

"The supsrintendents of departments will, when
necesgary, continue the program of acquainting ths
employee with written notices of discipline or warning
to stop practices infringing on regulations or improper
vorkmanship, These letters are recorded on the personnel
cards. In all cases where one (1) year elapses after a
violation requiring written notice, such violation will
not influence the employee's record."

- Essentlally, the test to be applied to grievances of this kind
is whether the discharge was for cause warranting this extreme form of
discipline in light of all the circumstances. The Arbitrator is specifi-
cally authorized to modify, revoke or affirm the action taken, and to
dispose of the grievance “upon such terms and conditions as may be deemad
proper under the circumstances."

In the notice of suspension mailed to grievant the Company explained
its action as follows: ‘

"This action 1is taken on the basis of your repeated
refusal to work, leaving your job end threatening a
foreman, You have bezen warned both verbally and in
writing that eny continued refusal to work, leaving your
job, or threatening a foreman would be cause for
suspension subject to discharge.!

The Company vas referring to the July 6 incident only to the
extent that grievant left his job and thereby can be said to have refused
to work, In fact, there was no direct refusal that day, nor was there any
semblence of threats made to a foreman. These references were to other
incidents in grievant's record which had occurred much more than & year
before,

Stripped of technicalities and argumentation, what happened on
July 6 appears substantially to bs this., At ths beginning of his turn the
foreman told Carpenter that he was to do the Looper Pit Wing Plate job
and that he would have to "hump"; that the job had to be completed before
the 11 p.m. turn when the mill was scheduled to start, Grievant took some
offense at this, replying that he would do his work but that he would
not "hump" for anybody., The Millwright in charge was also informed of the
urgency of the job and asked to keep things moving. Thereafter the foreman
did not speak to Carpenter again while he was on the job, but a number of
times he stopped at the pit, some 15 feet above the welding job and observed
grievant at work., The work apparently was progressing at a satisfactory
pace, but the foreman was anxious to see that it continued. At the end
of the lunch break the foreman asked the Millwright where Carpenter was,
and was told he was in the canteen. The foreman commented: "What, again?"
It happened that Carpenter was getting a drink at the fountain and that
he had not that turn left his work to go to the canteen at 2ll. On
resumption of work in the pit the Millwright told grievent eabout the Foreman's
inquiry end comment. This aroused Carpenter, and led him to leave the pit,
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approach the foreman, and say, in effect: "If my work can't satisfy you,
I'd better go home." The foreman said little or nothing other than to
ask him whether he really intended to leave his job at thet time, He dig,
and the disciplinary action resulted.

Carpznter waes resentful at the foreman for seeming to "breath
down his neck," as he put it., In truth, the foreman did not speak to him
except at the beginning of the turn, although he looked in on the job
from time to time, but-he did speak to the Millwright ebout grievant and
his work progress, Grievant had had trouble with supervisors in former
years and asserts that he was anxious for general reasons, as well as for
special personel reasons, not to get involved again in such difficulties,
and that this was why he preferred to go home at 7:15 that evening.
Grievant also argued at the meeting in the Industrial Relations Department
and to a minor extent at the arvitration bearing that the welding job
that evening had an inadequate complement of workers, but the facts do not
support him, Despite the time lost when he walked off the job, the
Welders! assignments were completed before 11 p.m,, and ne man-hours beyond
those available to grievant were used,

But for grievent'!s record of prior transgressions it is doubtful
whether his disciplining would have gone to the extent of discharge. There
is no desire in this opinion to embarrass anyone or to bore into personal
beliefs, but it must be mentioned that since grievant's lanst infringement
of rules resulting in a five-day suspension in October, 1956, he has
undergone a transformation in psrsonal attitude and philcsophy which
strongly militates against conflict, and certainly abusiveness, in dealing
with his superiors at the plant,

This introduces an additional element into the case, Article VII,
Section 2, as indicated above, includes a form of contractual statute of
limitations on the influence of violations calling for wwritten recording
in en employee's personnsl record. The period of limitation is one year,
At most, after a year expires with no repetition of similar or related
violations, the early violalion may serve only as a backdrop against which
the current violation may be judged, The old violation may not in itself
serve as a basis for disciplinary action at the present time.

We observe that in November, 1953 grievant was suspended for
four days for refusing to perform his job, and on October 23, 1956 for
five days for threatening a foreman with physical violence. But it must
be noted that, aside from the one year limitation provided by the
Agreensnt, for almost three years after the 1953 incident his record was
clear of any written caution, and from October 1956 to July 6, 1958 it was
agein devold of any written mention of eny infrection.

The observations made above should not confuse the situation,
hovever. It is not remotely suggestcd that grievant was justified in
doing what he did on July 6, 1958, or that the foremen did enything
improper. At the hearing, Unlon witnesses apreed with the Arbitrator that
it was perfectly normal for a supervisor to edvise employces of the urgency
of an assigned job on a given day and from time to time to check on the
progress. Nor can any employee assuze with impunity the right to walk off
the job and go home wvhenever the spirit moves him, It would bz impossible
&s a practical matter to operate a steel mill under such conditions.
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What grievant did calls for sirong diceiplinery action. His
desire to avold an argument with his foremun is commondable, but thils could
more effectively have besen accomplished by remaining at his post end doing
his job, Grievent'!s feeling that he was bzing discriminated egainst scema
to have bzen purely subjective and with little or no foundation in fact.

He had successfully prosccuted one or more grievances some time before.
While he should not therefore have bzen subjected to any form of retribution,
at the same {time he had no basis for expseting to be immune from normal
rules and supervicory direction thereafter. Moreover, if he was convinced
that his foremen was unduly "breathing dowm his nack," the proper recourse
was through the grievance machinery and not through self-help.

The only question is whether discharge was warranted under the
circunstances described. Factors to be weighed in determining this question
are the considerable period of timz during which grievant conducted himself
in a manner not calling for written reprimand, despite his particularly poor
record in the years 1950 - 1951, and the personal transformation which
contributed to his action on July 6, 1958 in the sense that it reflected
his desire to avoid rather thon to ceek controversy with his foreman.

In erriving at its decision to discharge grievant Manegement
frankly relied heavily on his past record. It is dubious in view of the
one-year limitation stipulated in Article VII, and of the time gaps between
recorded offenscs since 1953, vhether Management had thz right to accord
such veight to this record.

It seems to the Arbitrator, houaver, that under the circumstances
a severe penalty short of discharge was warranted. Carpenter has now been
avay from his job for more than four months, If he is relnstated without
back pay this period will be converted into a long suspznsion, which
his conduct on July 6 would warrent, end it would serve as a strong
varning to him and to any other employees who may be inclined to follow a
similar course, They would be on notice that they could expect severe
discipline, not ruling out the possibility of discharge, depending on all
the clrcumstances in each case.

YA

The Company was warranted in disciplining grievant, but the
circunstances in this instance do not justify discharge. He shall bs
reinstated, but without back pay, at the beginning of the pay period
following receipt of this eward,

Dated: October 29, 1958 A T it ,Jézbr€2~_‘

David L. Cole
Permanent Arbitrator




